Revenue 83.36 85.42 72.58 78.92 68.80 73.78 73.19 78.94
Production costs excluding taxes 17.66 6.52 11.56 14.47 21.56 32.91[B] 36.99 16.11[B]
Taxes other than income tax [A] 2.18 4.64 5.55 7.95 1.44 – 8.32 3.63
Exploration 4.17 4.01 9.52 2.92 11.57 3.11 70.16 6.22
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 9.31 8.40 10.17 10.53 50.78 23.57 15.66 18.56
Other costs/(income) 7.00 13.75 0.96 3.46 9.01 21.21[B] 12.13 10.45[B]

Earnings before taxation 43.04 48.11 34.82 39.59 (25.55) (7.01) (70.06) 23.97
Taxation charge/(credit) 32.21 37.95 11.68 25.52 (9.44) (2.30) 6.95 20.09

Earnings after taxation 10.84 10.16 23.14 14.07 (16.11) (4.71) (77.01) 3.87

[A] Includes cash-paid royalties to governments outside North America.
[B] Reflects the reclassification of certain costs.

OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION ACTIVITIES EARNINGS
The results of operations for oil and gas producing activities are shown in the tables below. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, the earnings
of certain entities in Asia and the USA, which were previously presented under the Shell share of joint ventures and associates, are presented under Shell
subsidiaries with effect from 2013.

UPSTREAM DATA

SHELL INVESTORS’ HANDBOOK 2014

63

41944_Shell_IHB_52_84_FINAL_AW.indd   63 16/04/2015   17:50

2012 $ MILLION

Europe Asia Oceania Africa

North America  South
 America  TotalUSA Canada

Revenue
Third parties 4,705 3,981 1,941 2,807 3,573 207 23 17,237
Sales between businesses 10,275 16,450 1,129 10,364 3,906 6,443 1,431 49,998

Total 14,980 20,431 3,070 13,171 7,479 6,650 1,454 67,235

Production costs excluding taxes 2,516 1,582 395 1,540 2,486 3,130[B] 255 11,904[B]
Taxes other than income tax [A] 350 410 322 1,248 39 – 145 2,514
Exploration 398 461 175 699 801 372 198 3,104
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 1,531 1,222 304 1,261 3,837 2,037 315 10,507
Other costs/(income) 1,420 3,157 (1,769) (322) 421 1,963[B] 63 4,933[B]

Earnings before taxation 8,765 13,599 3,643 8,745 (105) (852) 478 34,273
Taxation charge/(credit) 6,310 10,733 1,104 5,358 (65) (413) 137 23,164

Earnings after taxation 2,455 2,866 2,539 3,387 (40) (439) 341 11,109

$/BOE

Revenue 86.58 97.52 70.68 81.64 60.62 68.49 92.64 81.65
Production costs excluding taxes 14.54 7.55 9.09 9.55 20.15 32.24[B] 16.25 14.46[B]
Taxes other than income tax [A] 2.02 1.96 7.41 7.74 0.32 – 9.24 3.05
Exploration 2.30 2.20 4.03 4.33 6.49 3.83 12.62 3.77
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 8.85 5.83 7.00 7.82 31.10 20.98 20.07 12.76
Other costs/(income) 8.21 15.07 (40.73) (2.00) 3.41 20.22[B] 4.01 5.99[B]

Earnings before taxation 50.66 64.91 83.87 54.21 (0.85) (8.78) 30.46 41.62
Taxation charge/(credit) 36.47 51.23 25.42 33.21 (0.53) (4.25) 8.73 28.13

Earnings after taxation 14.19 13.68 58.46 20.99 (0.32) (4.52) 21.73 13.49

[A] Includes cash-paid royalties to governments outside North America.
[B] Reflects the reclassification of certain costs.

2011 $ MILLION

Europe Asia Oceania Africa

North America  South
 America  TotalUSA Canada

Revenue
Third parties 5,038 4,227 1,823 3,143 3,369 342 96 18,038
Sales between businesses 10,379 14,495 1,160 10,986 4,016 6,710 1,570 49,316

Total 15,417 18,722 2,983 14,129 7,385 7,052 1,666 67,354

Production costs excluding taxes 2,243 1,301 386 1,453 2,005 3,104[B] 250 10,742[B]
Taxes other than income tax [A] 390 588 300 1,499 59 – 180 3,016
Exploration 313 326 178 493 745 85 126 2,266
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 1,473 1,008 351 1,181 2,427 1,575 352 8,367
Other costs/(income) 1,726 3,243 331 (1,071) (842) 1,921[B] (504) 4,804[B]

Earnings before taxation 9,272 12,256 1,437 10,574 2,991 367 1,262 38,159
Taxation charge/(credit) 6,034 9,748 (15) 6,511 731 174 471 23,654

Earnings after taxation 3,238 2,508 1,452 4,063 2,260 193 791 14,505

$/BOE

Revenue 83.64 99.60 65.91 82.19 65.91 78.54 82.99 83.01
Production costs excluding taxes 12.17 6.92 8.53 8.45 17.89 34.57[B] 12.45 13.24[B]
Taxes other than income tax [A] 2.12 3.13 6.63 8.72 0.53 – 8.97 3.72
Exploration 1.70 1.73 3.93 2.87 6.65 0.95 6.28 2.79
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 7.99 5.36 7.76 6.87 21.66 17.54 17.53 10.31
Other costs/(income) 9.36 17.25 7.31 (6.23) (7.51) 21.39[B] (25.11) 5.92[B]

Earnings before taxation 50.30 65.20 31.75 61.51 26.69 4.09 62.86 47.03
Taxation charge/(credit) 32.74 51.86 (0.33) 37.87 6.52 1.94 23.46 29.15

Earnings after taxation 17.57 13.34 32.08 23.63 20.17 2.15 39.40 17.88